



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 316/2025CM APPL. 30284/2025**

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. Manu Luv Shahalia for the
Appellant.

versus

SHIVANI JHA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Chaudhary,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **20.02.2026**

1. Counsel appears for the parties.
2. Counsel for respondent states that they have filed their notes of arguments; however, same are under objections. Counsel for respondent will remove the objections and will ensure that the same are on record of the Court.
3. Counsel for appellant will also file his note of arguments not exceeding *three pages*, synopsisizing their contentions along with *list of citations*, which they wish to rely upon, cross-referencing *PDF pages* of the Court File. The same will be exchanged to the opposing counsel *at least three days* prior to the next date of hearing.
4. Liberty is given to the counsel to mention the matter since counsel for respondent states that no money has been deposited, while counsel



for appellant states that there is a serious issue of jurisdiction in this case.

5. List on 15th April 2026.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/RK/bp