



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 316/2025 & CM APPL. 30284/2025**

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. Manu Luv Shahalia, Adv.

versus

SHIVANI JHA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Choudhary, Adv. for R-1
to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

MAC.APP. 316/2025 along with CM APPL. 30284/2025 (Stay)

1. *Mr. Manish Choudhary*, counsel for respondent nos.1-3/legal representatives of the deceased late *Sh. Mukesh Jha*, states that while issuing notice on 19th May 2025, this Court had neither directed the deposit of the compensation amount nor had granted any stay.
2. Accordingly, they have moved for an execution of the award before the MACT; however, the amounts were not deposited by the Insurance Company on the plea that the present appeal was pending.
3. This does not augur well for the Insurance Company, considering that even in the absence of any direction to deposit the MACT award and in the absence of any stay, the MACT award ought to have been complied with.
4. Accordingly, the entire compensation amount along with interest be deposited before the MACT within the next two weeks, subject to which there shall be stay on the execution.



5. Thereafter, 70% of the amount shall be released, as per the directions of the MACT, from the said compensation.
6. Counsels for parties will file their respective note of arguments not exceeding *three pages*, synopsizing their contentions along with *list of citations*, which they wish to rely upon, cross-referencing *PDF pages* of the Court File. The same will be exchanged *inter se* counsels *at least three days* prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 30th October 2026.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 29, 2026/MK/bp